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RESOLVES, SECOND REGULAR SESSION - 1991

Sec. 1. Boundary agreements anthorized. Re-
solved: That the State, through the Director of the
Bureau of General Services, is authorized to exchange
boundary line agreements with landowners abutting state
property on Route 97 in the Town of Warren and the
Town of Cushing, Knox County, Maine and is further
authorized to draft and execute any documents neces-
sary to settle certain ancient clouds on state property
and boundary line discrepancies; and be it further

Sec. 2. Eminent domain aunthorized. Re-
solved: That the Director of the Bureau of General
Services may exercise the power of eminent domain to
quiet for all time any possible challenges to state owner-
ship of property on Route 97 in the Town of Warren and
the Town of Cushing that is shown on the plan entitled
“Plan of Standard Boundary Survey, Minimum Security
Prison Farm, Route 97, Warren and Cushing, Maine”
dated December 30, 1987 and revised through Novem-
ber 19, 1991. Any eminent domain proceedings brought
pursuant to this resolve are governed by the procedures
contained in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 23, sec-
tion 154, and must be initiated within one year of the
effective date of this resolve.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 62
H.P. 1724 - L.D. 2413

Resolve, for Laying of the County Taxes and
Authorizing Expenditures of Hancock County for
the Year 1992

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and re-
solves of the Legislature do not become effective until
90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergen-
cies; and

Whereas, Hancock County has certain expenses
and liabilities that must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year
1992 mentioned be immediately assessed in order to pro-
vide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Con-
stitution of Maine and require the following legislation
as immediately necessary for the preservation of the pub-
lic peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Hancock County; taxes apportioned.
Resolved: That the following sum is granted as a tax
on Hancock County to be apportioned, assessed, col-
lected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and
necessary expenses of the county as authorized in this
resolve, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar
year 1992:

CHAPTER 62
1992 TAX
$1,906,960
; and be it further

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized.
Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county
budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are
authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county
during the calendar year 1992, in the specific total
amounts of expenditures for personal services, contrac-
tual services, commodities and capital expenditures for
each account in the county budget:

APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATIONS
ACCOUNT NUMBER
600 - District Court:
Personal Services $ 1,000
Contractual Services 1,000
601 - Superior Court:
Personal Services 1,000
Contractual Services 21,000

602 - Emergency Management Agency:

Personal Services 23,901
Contractual Services 2,653
Commodities 495
603 - District Attorney:
Personal Services 106,229
Contractual Services 31,869
Commodities 4,700
604 - County Commissioners:
Personal Services 65,277
Contractual Services 7,015
Commodities 1,525
605 - County Treasurer:
Personal Services 17,486
Contractual Services 5,345
Commodities 2,800
606 - County Buildings:
Personal Services 73,579
Contractual Services 47,883
Commodities 31,200
Capital Expenditures 3,050
607 - Community Corrections:
a - Support of Prisoners:
Contractual Services 65,000
Commodities 40,000
b - Adult Program: -
Personal Services 24,787
¢ - Juvenile Programs
Contractual Services 16,992
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608 - Jail:
Personal Services
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Expenditures

609 - Registry of Deeds:
Personal Services
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Expenditures

610 - Registry of Probate:
Personal Services
Contractual Services
Commodities

611 - Sheriff:
Personal Services
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Expenditures

612 - Extension Association:
Contractual Services

613 - Planning Commission:
Contractual Services

614 - Eastern Maine Development ‘Corporation:

Contractual Services

615 - Soil Conservation:
Contractual Services

616 - Airports:
Personal Services:
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Expenditures

617 - Program Grants:
Contractual Services:
Down East Resource, Conservation
and Development
Child Protection
Special Children’s Friend
Spruce Run

618 - Volunteer Firemen’s Association:
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Expenditures

619 - County Copier:
Contractual Services
Commodities

620 - Insurance:
Contractual Services

365,912
62,150
21,200
12,000

88,348
66,725
3,825
1,150

68,671
17,890
2,200

324,585
90,500
12,950
33,000

62,400
16,000
16,000
13,882

82,837
33,340
14,050
24,500

3,325
7,000
4,000
4,500

1,500
1,000
15,000

1,500
500

104,400
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621 - Employee Benefits:

Social Security 98,000
Maine State Retirement 82,500
Blue Cross/Blue Shield 258,516

622 - Miscellaneous:
Contractual Services 6,150

623 - Auditing:
Contractual Services 8,500

624 - Interest:

Contractual Services 60,000
801 - Capital Reserve:
Capital Expenditures:
Airport 10,000
Courthouse and Jail 5,000
Unemployment 5,000
TOTAL GENERAL FUND $2,706,292

; and be it further

Sec. 3. Summary. Resolved: That the figures
appearing in this resolve represent the total amount of
taxes and the total specific expenditures authorized for
the calendar year 1992. The following is a summary of
revenues and appropriations:

Total Appropriations $2,706,292

Available Credits:

Estimated Revenue $502,553

Community Corrections 146,779

Surplus Transfer 150,000
Total Available Credits 799,332
Amount to be raised by taxation $1,906,960

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency
cited in the preamble, this resolve takes effect when ap-
proved.

Effective March 27, 1992,

CHAPTER 63
H.P. 1457 - L.D. 2069
Resolve, to Assist High-risk Students

Sec. 1. Committee for Assistance to High-
risk Students. Resolved: That the Committee for
Assistance to High-risk Students is established to assist
high-risk students by establishing criteria for identifying
them and methods of providing additional funding; and
be it further



