MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

December 12, 1991 to January 7, 1992

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 8, 1992 to March 31, 1992

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 30, 1992

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1992

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE

1991

Sec. 1. Boundary agreements authorized. Resolved: That the State, through the Director of the Bureau of General Services, is authorized to exchange boundary line agreements with landowners abutting state property on Route 97 in the Town of Warren and the Town of Cushing, Knox County, Maine and is further authorized to draft and execute any documents necessary to settle certain ancient clouds on state property and boundary line discrepancies; and be it further

Sec. 2. Eminent domain authorized. Resolved: That the Director of the Bureau of General Services may exercise the power of eminent domain to quiet for all time any possible challenges to state ownership of property on Route 97 in the Town of Warren and the Town of Cushing that is shown on the plan entitled "Plan of Standard Boundary Survey, Minimum Security Prison Farm, Route 97, Warren and Cushing, Maine" dated December 30, 1987 and revised through November 19, 1991. Any eminent domain proceedings brought pursuant to this resolve are governed by the procedures contained in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 23, section 154, and must be initiated within one year of the effective date of this resolve.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 62

H.P. 1724 - L.D. 2413

Resolve, for Laying of the County Taxes and **Authorizing Expenditures of Hancock County for** the Year 1992

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Hancock County has certain expenses and liabilities that must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1992 mentioned be immediately assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Hancock County; taxes apportioned. **Resolved:** That the following sum is granted as a tax on Hancock County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of the county as authorized in this resolve, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1992:

1992 TAX

\$1,906,960

; and be it further

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. **Resolved:** That the following sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1992, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for each account in the county budget:

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT NUMBER	APPROPRIATIONS
600 - District Court: Personal Services Contractual Services	\$ 1,000 1,000
601 - Superior Court: Personal Services Contractual Services	1,000 21,000
602 - Emergency Management Ag Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	23,901 2,653 495
603 - District Attorney: Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	106,229 31,869 4,700
604 - County Commissioners: Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	65,277 7,015 1,525
605 - County Treasurer: Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	17,486 5,345 2,800
606 - County Buildings: Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	73,579 47,883 31,200 3,050
607 - Community Corrections: a - Support of Prisoners:	(5.000
Contractual Service Commodities b - Adult Program:	40,000
Personal Services c - Juvenile Programs Contractual Service	24,787 es 16,992

600 X II		(21 Faralance Description
608 - Jail:	265 012	621 - Employee Benefits:
	365,912	Social Security 98,000
Contractual Services	62,150	Maine State Retirement 82,500
Commodities	21,200	Blue Cross/Blue Shield 258,516
Capital Expenditures	12,000	
		622 - Miscellaneous:
609 - Registry of Deeds:		Contractual Services 6,150
Personal Services	88,348	
Contractual Services	66,725	623 - Auditing:
Commodities	3,825	Contractual Services 8,500
Capital Expenditures	1,150	
• •		624 - Interest:
610 - Registry of Probate:		Contractual Services 60,000
Personal Services	68,671	
Contractual Services	17,890	801 - Capital Reserve:
Commodities	2,200	Capital Expenditures:
		Airport 10,000
611 - Sheriff:		Courthouse and Jail 5,000
Personal Services	324,585	Unemployment 5,000
Contractual Services	90,500	
Commodities	12,950	TOTAL GENERAL FUND \$2,706,292
Capital Expenditures	33,000	101112 021121112 10112
Capital Exponditures	22,000	; and be it further
612 - Extension Association:		, and out that must
Contractual Services	62,400	Sec. 3. Summary. Resolved: That the figures
Contractan Bol vices	02, 100	appearing in this resolve represent the total amount of
613 - Planning Commission:		taxes and the total specific expenditures authorized for
Contractual Services	16,000	the calendar year 1992. The following is a summary of
Contractual Services	10,000	revenues and appropriations:
614 - Eastern Maine Development Corporation:		revenues and appropriations.
Contractual Services	16,000	Total Appropriations \$2,706,292
Contractual Services	10,000	Total Appropriations \$2,700,232
615 - Soil Conservation:		Available Credits:
Contractual Services	13,882	Available Cledits.
Contractual Services	13,002	Estimated Revenue \$502,553
616 Airports		Community Corrections 146,779
616 - Airports: Personal Services:	82,837	
Contractual Services	33,340	Surplus Transfer 150,000
	14,050	Total Available Credits 799,332
Commodities		Total Available Credits 799,332
Capital Expenditures	24,500	A
C17 Duranes Connets		Amount to be raised by taxation \$1,906,960
617 - Program Grants:		Emanganas alanga Is siem of the assessment
Contractual Services:		Emergency clause. In view of the emergency
Down East Resource, Conservation	2 205	cited in the preamble, this resolve takes effect when ap-
and Development	3,325	proved.
Child Protection	7,000	
Special Children's Friend	4,000	Effective March 27, 1992.
Spruce Run	4,500	
		CII A DTED (2
618 - Volunteer Firemen's Association:	4.500	CHAPTER 63
Contractual Services	1,500	
Commodities	1,000	H.P. 1457 - L.D. 2069
Capital Expenditures	15,000	
		Resolve, to Assist High-risk Students
619 - County Copier:	<i></i>	
Contractual Services	1,500	Sec. 1. Committee for Assistance to High-
Commodities	500	risk Students. Resolved: That the Committee for
		Assistance to High-risk Students is established to assist
620 - Insurance:		high-risk students by establishing criteria for identifying
Contractual Services	104,400	them and methods of providing additional funding; and
		be it further